

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.3

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 26736-26737/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-12-2011 and 20-01-2012 in WP No. 9463/2011 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

MUKUND MARUTIRAO KADAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CIDCO AND ORS

Respondent(s)

Date : 08-12-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Parties

Mr. Pallav Mongia, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj singh, Adv.
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Ms. Arti Singh, AOR

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Preshit Surshe, adv.
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AORMr. Pankaj Kr. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. A. S. Bhasme, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Limited notice on the question of rehabilitation was issued in the present special leave petitions by order dated 16.07.2015.

The petitioners are persons affected by the acquisition for the land for the Koyana River Dam

Project which had taken place way-back in the years 1960-1967.

By our previous orders dated 07.10.2016 and 07.07.2017, we had directed the State of Maharashtra to inform the Court by means of an affidavit of the competent authority as to the entitlement of the petitioners to the balance 4 acres of land out of the 16 acres of land that had been allotted by way of Rehabilitation.

In the order dated 07.10.2016, we have also recorded that the petitioners have received land to the extent of 12 acres against their entitlement of 16 acres.

No affidavit has been filed nor any instructions has been received by the counsel for the State of Maharashtra. Instead a prayer for further time has been made.

Taking into account the limited controversy arising in the present special leave petitions, we are not inclined to grant any further time to the State of Maharashtra. Instead, we are of the view that it would be appropriate to close the matter by directing that within six weeks from today the balance land to which the petitioners may be found

entitled be allotted to them. We order accordingly.

The special leave petitions and all other pending applications are disposed of with aforesaid directions.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(ASHA SONI)
BRANCH OFFICER